## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

At the organization of the corporation, the number of other trustees shall be fixed by the by-laws and shall be divided as nearly as may be into three classes; one class shall be elected for one year, one for two years and one for three years; and at each annual meeting thereafter, members shall be elected by the board in place of those whose terms shall expire, and any vacancies in the other classes shall be filled.

-number and tenure.

Section 3. Said corporation may use the real estate held in trust for it, and the income of all funds held in trust for it, by the president and trustees of Colby College, in accordance with the trust by which they are so held and with such arrangements as shall from time to time be made with said president and trustees; and may also take and hold, for the purposes of its creation, property in its own right to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

How trust and income funds may be used.

—may hold property to the amount of \$150,000.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1901.

#### Chapter 334.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessarv expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of nineteen hundred and one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Act of appropriation for 1901.

\$532,204 24
45,000 00
31,000 00
1,000 00
500 00
1,500 00

Superintendence of towns comprising school	
unions, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
Trustees of normal schools, six hundred dollars. Interest on Madawaska territory school fund,	600 00
three hundred dollars	300 00
Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars	60 00
Hebron academy, sixty dollars	60 00
Houlton academy, one hundred and twenty dollars	
School district number two, Madison, fifty	120 00
dollars	50 00
Temporary loan, two hundred thousand dollars Temporary loan for war purposes, one hundred	200,000 00
fifty thousand dollars	150,000 00
seven hundred dollars	84,700 00
Subordinate officers of state prison, ten thousand	64,700 00
six hundred dollars	10,600 00
Public debt, fifty thousand dollars	50,000 00
Interest, eighty thousand dollars	80,000 00
Private secretary to the governor, one thousand	,
two hundred dollars	1,200 00
Clerks in secretary of state's office, three thou-	•
sand two hundred dollars	3,200 00
Clerks in treasurer's office, three thousand three	
hundred dollars	3,300 00
Clerk in adjutant general's office, one thousand	
dollars	1,000 00
Clerk in superintendent of school's office, one	
thousand dollars	1,000 00
Pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars	1,200 00
Stenographer to chief justice supreme judicial	
court, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
Clerks in bank examiner's office, one thousand	
five hundred dollars	1,500 00
Clerk in state assessor's office, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Messenger to governor and council, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
Stenographer and typewriter, six hundred dol-	
lars	600 00
Assistant librarian, eight hundred dollars	800 00
Pay roll of council, four thousand five hundred	
dollars	4,500 00

Contingent fund of governor and council, six		Снар. 334
thousand dollars	6,000 00	
Contingent fund of secretary of state, three hundred dollars	300 00	
dred dollars	800 00	
Engrossing clerk and proof reader, six hundred dollars	600 00	
Journal of senate, three hundred dollars	300 00	
Journal of house of representatives, three hun-	-	
dred dollars	300 00 150 00	
Indexing and filing senate and house papers,	-	
one hundred dollars	100 00	
fifty dollars	150 00	
Indices, one hundred fifty dollars Expenses of state assessors, one thousand five	150 00	
hundred dollars Expenses of attorney general, four hundred fifty	1,500 00	
dollars Expenses of superintendent of public schools,	450 00	
five hundred dollars	500 OO	
sand two hundred dollars	1,200 00	
dollars	850 00	
Expenses and compensation of state liquor	1.000.00	
assayer, one thousand dollars Expenses of forest commissioner, four hundred	1,000 00	
dollars Expenses of inspector of factories, workshops,	400 00	
mines and quarries, five hundred dollars Expenses of commissioners for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States,	500 00	
two hundred fifty dollars	250 00	
thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00	
State board of health, five thousand dollars Registration of vital statistics, two thousand five	5,000 00	
hundred dollars	2,500 00	
hundred dollars	1,200 00	
dred fifty dollars	450 00	

Sanford legacy to reform school, forty-two dol-	42.00
lars Trustees of insane hospitals, two thousand five	42 00
hundred dollars	2,500 00
hundred dollars	800 00
sand dollars	74,000 00
cents	5,640 33
dollars	3,500 00
dollars	3,500 00
seven dollars and six cents	23,927 06
lars and four cents	67,985 04
dollars	2,000 00
thousand one hundred dollars	6,100 00
Forfeited lands, one thousand dollars Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, six thou-	1,000 00
sand dollars	6,000 00
and twenty cents	2,715 20
two hundred dollars	2,200 00
dred dollars	1,800 00
dred dollars	2,500 00
dred dollars	4,500 00
School in state prison, fifty dollars Books for use of convicts in state prison, fifty	50 00
dollars	50 00
dollars	150 00
lars	250 00

. ?	
Inspectors of state prison and jails, one thousand	-
five hundred dollars	1,500 00
dred dollars	2,500 00
Inspector of dams and reservoirs, one hundred	
dollars	100 00
Railroad commissioners, eleven thousand two	
hundred dollars	11,200 00
Investigation of railroad accidents, one thousand	
dollars	1,000 00
Penobscot Indians, shore rents, three thousand	
four hundred seventy-four dollars and fifty	
cents	3,474 50
	600 00
Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand five hundred dollars	T #00 00
Reports of judicial decisions, six thousand four	1,500 00
hundred dollars	6 100 00
	6,400 00
Agricultural societies, eight thousand five hun-	0
dred thirty-four dollars	8,534 00
Board of agriculture, four hundred seven dollars	
and fifty cents	407 50
Maine state agricultural society, one thousand	
dollars	1,000 00
Maine state agricultural society, for industrial	
exhibits, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
Eastern Maine state fair, one thousand dollars.	1,000 00
Eastern Maine state fair, to encourage pomology, seven hundred fifty dollars	##0.00
University of Maine, twenty thousand dollars	750 00 20,000 00
Trustees of University of Maine, six hundred	20,000 00
dollars	600 00
Militia fund, thirty-three thousand six hundred	000 00
sixty-nine dollars and ninety-six cents	° 33,669 96
Care of trust deposits, two hundred dollars	200 00
Bounty on animals, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
Bounty on seals, two thousand one hundred dol-	3,000 00
lars	2,100 00
Printing, thirty-five thousand dollars	35,000 00
Printing, deficiency, fifteen thousand five hun-	00,
dred twenty-six dollars and thirty-two cents.	15,526 32
Binding and stitching, eighteen thousand dol-	<i>373</i> = 3
lars	18,000 00
Advertising land sale and tax act, nine hundred	,
dollars	900 00
	A sheet
20	1 338. July

Expenses of Australian ballot, one thousand five		
hundred dollars Expenses of Australian ballot, deficiency, two thousand two hundred sixty-three dollars and	1,500 (	00
twenty-two cents	2,263	22
Advertising laws, five thousand dollars  Superior court in Waterville, two hundred	5,000 (	
dollars	200 (	
Maine state library, one thousand dollars	1,000	
Free public libraries, three thousand dollars  Donation for founding free public libraries, five	3,000	
hundred dollars	500 (	
Traveling libraries, one thousand dollars  Maine state cattle commission, contagious dis-	1,000	
eases, seven thousand five hundred dollars  Maine state cattle commission, contagious diseases, deficiency, three thousand four hundred	7,500 (	00
seventy-five dollars and fifty-five cents Williams' legacy to Maine insane hospital, forty	3,475	55
dollars  Investigation of the causes of fire, two thousand	40 (	00
dollars Idiotic and feeble minded persons, three thou-	2,000	00
sand dollars	3,000	00
twenty-five thousand dollars	25,000	00
sand dollars	5,000	00
cents	25,626	89
dollars Eastern Maine insane hospital, for redeeming outstanding pledges, thirty-six thousand dol-	60,000	00
lars	36,000	00
Extra help in library, one hundred fifty dollars Topographic Survey Commission for the years eighteen hundred ninety-nine and nineteen hundred, five thousand seventy-seven dollars	150	00
and eight cents	5,077	08
Amounting to the sum of one million eight hundred seven thousand six hundred forty-eight dollars and eighty nine cents	1, <b>8</b> 07,648 roved.	89